
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
B U S I N E S S  

 
 
1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27th 
November 2013. 
 

2 Mayors Announcements    

3 Report from the Public Protection Meeting held on 3rd 
February 2014   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

4 Appointments of Monitoring Officer, Scrutiny Chair and 
Outside Body Representative   

(Pages 15 - 18) 

5 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2014 - 2015   (Pages 19 - 46) 

6 Treasury Management Strategy 2014/2015   (Pages 47 - 68) 

7 Capital Strategy   (Pages 69 - 88) 

8 Localism Act - Publication of a pay policy statement for 
2014/2015   

(Pages 89 - 104) 

9 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan.  
 
This report will be sent to follow. 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack



10 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

 

 Chairs are requested to submit written reports (where possible) to the Democratic 
Services Manager by Monday 25th February 2014. 
 
a) Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
b) Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
c) Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
d) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
e) Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
f) Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE STATUTORY 
COMMITTEES   

 

 a) Planning Committee 
b) Licensing Committee 
c) Public Protection Committee 
d) Audit and Risk Committee 
e) Standards Committee (minutes attached) 
 

12 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS   

 

 In accordance with Procedure Rule 11, questions must be submitted at least 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting.  Any questions considered urgent will only be accepted with the 
agreement of the Mayor prior to the meeting. 
 

13 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council pursuant 
to Standing Order 17. 
 

14 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 



 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the 
front of the former Hubanks store opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO NOT re-enter 
the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Attendance Record 
 
Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Council Chamber.  Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the 
meeting. 
 
 

3. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 
 

4. Tea/Coffee 
 
Refreshments will be available at the conclusion of the meeting, or in the event of a 
break occurring, during that break. 
 
 

5. Notic
[...]
med 

AMENDMENT VOTE 

• Show of hands majority 

• Mayor has(2
nd

) casting 

vote 

NAMED VOTE 

If 12 ask a vote must 

be named 

FURTHER AMENDMENT 

Or go to debate on 

substantive motion 

YES 

Becomes the new 

substantive motion 

NO 

Return to original 

motion 

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE 

• A show of hands 

majority 

• Mayor has (2
nd

) 

casting vote 

YES 

Resolution of the 

Council 

NO 

Resolution falls 

Another motion 

may be moved 



Council - 27/11/13 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 27th November, 2013 

 
Present:-  Cllr Edward Boden  – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Heames, Mrs Cornes, Welsh, 

Mrs Johnson, Studd, Mrs Burnett, Clarke, Cooper, Mrs Beech, 
Hambleton, Howells, Cairns, Boden, Matthews, Olszewski, 
Mrs Hambleton, Wemyss, Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, 
Mrs Astle, Fear, Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Taylor.J, Waring, 
Miss Olszewski, Loades, Holland, Bailey, Miss Cooper, Jones, 
Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Shenton, Mrs Simpson, 
Mrs Heesom, Snell, Sweeney, Tagg, Mrs Bates, White, 
Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, Eastwood, Miss Baker, Plant, 
Stringer, Stubbs, Taylor.M, Turner, Mrs Winfield and Mrs Rout 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Peers, Cllr Bannister, Cllr Becket, Cllr Mrs 
Hailstones and Cllr Mrs Hailstones.  
 

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor awarded Cllr Michael Clarke with a long service medal in recognition of 
him achieving 21 years as an elected member of the Council.  
 
An invitation was extended to members to attend the Mayor’s Carol Service at 
Sacred Heart RC Church in Silverdale on Sunday 22 December 2013 at 6.30pm.  
 
The Charity Ball would be held in the Ballroom of Keele Hall on Friday 28th March 
2014. Tickets for the Ball were priced at £35 and would be available from Peter 
Whalan from 2nd January 2014. 
 
Members considered a report regarding the appointment of a town Crier for 
Newcastle under Lyme Town.  
 
Resolved: That the Council appoint Gordon Brayford as the Town Crier for 
Newcastle under Lyme Town on a voluntary basis on the terms contained in the 
report.  
 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN PM TRAINING AND THE 
COUNCIL  
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council - 27/11/13 

 

2 

The Mayor welcomed Mr Brian Tomkins to the Council meeting. Mr Tomkins was the 
Chair of the Aspire Group. The Council Leader and Mr Tomkins formally signed the 
Memorandum of Understanding between the Council and PM Training.  
 

5. PROPOSED RETAIL-LED REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT RYECROFT  
 
A report was submitted to update Members on actions and next steps required to 
secure a retail-led regeneration and redevelopment of land in the Ryecroft area of the 
town centre and to seek approval for key actions required to enable progress to be 
made on the redevelopment plans. 
 
An amendment to the report was submitted and it was agreed that the amendment 
be included as recommendation 3b on the report. The amendment stated: 
 
That the Civic Offices will not be relocated unless and until there is a clear business 
case for a new location and there is a firm contract in place to redevelop the whole of 
the Ryecroft Site.  
 
A debate was held on the amended report. A guarantee was sought from members 
that any borrowing be short term and of a bridging nature only, that any new 
development be of a modern design and if appropriate a greater degree of housing 
be provided on the site.  
 
The Leader drew Members attention to paragraph 4.3 of the report and stated that all 
outcomes would be brought back to Full Council and be subjected to the fullest 
scrutiny.  
 
Some concerns were raised regarding whether the library and guildhall would be 
included in the mix and whether this would result in less space for books and 
learning. At present there was no desire to include the Guildhall in the mix but the 
library situa
[...]
 can be made. 
 
 

6. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  
 
A motion had been submitted by Cllr Kyle Robinson and Seconded by Cllr Terry 
Turner regarding Kidsgrove Railway Station.  
 
Resolved: 1. That this Council support the campaign efforts by Joan Walley MP, 
Kidsgrove Town Council and all others involved to secure funding to provide 
accessibility improvements for Kidsgrove Railway Station.  
 
2. That the Leader of the Council write to the Secretary of State for Transport, Patrick 
McLoughlin MP, to ask that Kidsgrove Railway Station is made a priority for funding 
in the Access for All scheme this year.   
 

7. REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
A report was submitted by the Leader of the Council regarding items that had been 
considered by Cabinet. Since the last meeting of the Full Council on the 11th 
September 2013, the Cabinet had met twice on the 18th September 2013 and the 16th 
October 2013.  

 
Decisions sheets for those meeting could be found online using the links below or 
paper copies being made available upon request. 

 
http://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=1893&Ver=4 

 
http://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=1894&Ver=4  
 

Notable decisions included: 
 
a. The Corporate Cleaning contract to save the authority money on servicing the 

cleaning requirement of our building. 
b. The appointment of Cllr Bates as the Council’s director on the Kidsgrove Town 

Centre Partnership.  
c. Extension of the Multi-functional device contract to save around £50,000 over the 

next two years.  
 

Page 3



Council - 27/11/13 

 

4 

The Leader stated that the lease for Keele Golf Course was 25 years not 50 years as 
had been stated in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

8. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Verbal and written updates were received from the Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees on work undertaken since the last
[...]
 February 2014 in relation to the age of hackney carriage vehicles and driver 
qualifications.  
 
Recommendations (to be in bold) 
 
That Council confirm the recommendations of the Public Protection Committee made at the 
meeting held on 3rd February 2014. 
 
Reasons 
 
As this is a matter of Council Policy it falls within the remit of Full Council to confirm the 
recommendations.  
 

 
Background 

  
The following policy recommendations were made by the Public Protection Committee at the meeting 
held on 3rd February 2014: 

 

• That, from 1 April, 2014, in relation to applications to licence Hackney Carriage vehicles, that 
are purpose built and wheelchair accessible, the vehicles shall be less than 5 years of age 
when first tested.  These vehicles will continue to be relicensed on passing consecutive 
annual tests.  

 

• That, with effect from 1 October, 2015 anyone holding either a Private Hire or Hackney 
Carriage driver’s licence shall have obtained a relevant qualification, the minimum qualification 
being either a Btec for private hire and hackney carriage drivers or alternatively the Driving 
Standards Agency taxi test which incorporates wheelchair training.  Any licences renewed to 
those without such a qualification will expire on 1 October, 2015.  These licenses will then be 
extended to the full 3 years on the production of a relevant qualification. 

 
2. List of Appendices 

 

• Minutes of the Public Protection Committee held on 3rd February 2014. 
 
3. Background Papers 

 

• Public Protection Agenda for the meeting of 3rd February 2014 

• Minutes of the Public Protection Committee held on 3rd February 2014. 
   

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Protection Committee - 03/02/14 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3rd February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Bailey, Kearon, Matthews, Miss Olszewski, Williams, 

Mrs Williams and M
[...]
natively the Driving Standards Agency taxi test 
which incorporates wheelchair training.  Any licences renewed 
to those without such a qualification will expire on 1 October, 
2015.  These licenses will then be extended to the full 3 years 
on the production of a relevant qualification. 

 
 

Page 13



Public Protection Committee - 03/02/14 

 

4 

16. CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS AND ENVIRONMENT ACT 2005 - FIXED PENALTY 
NOTICES - LITTERING OFFENCES  

 
Consideration was given to a report detailing the outcome of prosecution 
proceedings in respect of littering offences within the Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER, 
2. APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY,  
3. APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR AND  
4. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Submitted by:    Chief Executive – John Sellgren 
 
Portfolio: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of Report 1 
To formally appoint the Monitoring Officer to the Council.  Under Section 5 of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989, the Council is required to have a Monitoring Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the Audit Manager (Elizabeth Dodd) be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
with immediate effect. 
 
 
Purpose of Report 2 
To appoint a Borough Council representative to the Staffordshire County Council Corporate 
Parenting Panel following a request that has been made from the County Council that a Borough 
Council representative be appointed to sit on the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That Cllr Sandra Hambleton be appointed to the Staffordshire County Council Corporate 
Parenting Panel as the Borough Council Representative. 
 
 
Purpose of Report 3 
To appoint a Chair to the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
there is currently a vacancy for this role. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That Council appoint a Chair for the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Purpose of Report 4 
To report to Council recent changes in committee membership. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That Council note the changes in committee membership. 
 

 
REPORT 1 
 
Background 

 
Following notification of the departure of the former Head of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
(Paul Clisby) in June 2013, the Council’s Audit Manager (Elizabeth Dodd) was appointed as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer on an interim basis by the Council on 15th May 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

Proposal 
 
Following the completion of the interim period outlined above, it is proposed that the Audit Manager 
(Elizabeth Dodd) be appointed as Monitoring Officer on a permanent basis. 
 
Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
The Council is required by statute (principally the Local Government and Housing Act 1989) to appoint 
a Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
REPORT 2  
 
Background  

 
A request has been made from the County Council that a Borough Council representative be appointed 
to sit on its Corporate Parenting Panel.  Councillor Sandra Hambleton already sits on the Panel as a 
County Council representative. 
 
Proposal 
 
That Councillor Sandra Hambleton be appointed with immediate effect to the County Council Corporate 
Parenting Panel. 
 
 
REPORT 3 
 
Background  
 
A vacancy for Chair of the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee has arisen 
due to Councillor Shenton being appointed to the Cabinet.  Nominations have been requested from all 
Group Leaders and these will be presented to Council before the meeting. 
 
Proposal 
 
That Council appoint a Chair to the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 
REPORT 4 

 
The following changes have been made in relation to committee membership in accordance with the 
Constitution, which states: 

 
Appendix 4 under the Scheme of Delegations: 

 
(22) To make appointments to all committees other than the Cabinet to give effect to the rules of 

political balance - Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the appropriate political 
group. 
 

Committee Previous Member New Member 

Staffing Committee Cllr Gill Williams Cllr Margaret Astle 

Grants Assessment Panel Cllr Gill Williams Cllr Margaret Astle 

Economic Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Margaret Astle Cllr Gill Williams 

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3 

Grants Assessment Panel Cllr Eagles Cllr Rout 

Planning Committee Cllr Edward Boden Cllr Turner 

 
Cllr Elizabeth Shenton has also been appointed to Cabinet as Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture 
and Tourism. 
 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO COUNCIL 
 

26 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
 

1. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2014/15 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report sets out the recommendations of Cabinet for the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2014/15 and sets out the recommendations for setting the 2014/15 Council Tax. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Council approve the recommendations set out in Appendix ‘A’. 
 

1.   Background 
 
1.1 This report is the culmination of the 2014/15 budget process, which started before the current 

2013/14 budget was set. The Cabinet and the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (TROSC) have already considered the content of the 2014/15 Budget and the 
resultant Council Tax which is recommended.  At its meeting on 5 February 2014 the Cabinet 
considered the comments of the TROSC of 22 January.  After considering the various comments 
made the Cabinet recommend an un
[...]
79,000 3,698,200   

Capital Programme         5,004,300 2,238,000 7,242,300   

 
 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE COUNCIL 
 

26 February 2014 
 
1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15, including the Prudential Indicators, 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.    
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
(b) That the Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved. 

 
(c) That the Investment Strategy contained within the report be approved. 

 
(d) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within the report be 

approved. 
 
 
Reasons 
 
The Council needs to have an approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 in place 
before the start of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
At the Council meeting of 24th June 2009 it was resolved that the strategy be scrutinised by the 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee before being submitted for 
approval by Full Council. The strategy was scrutinised by the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 3 December 2013.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires a report to be prepared and approved 
by the Council concerning the strategy to be followed in carrying out its treasury management 
activities in the forthcoming financial year, 2014/15. 

  
1.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and Regulations thereto specify that local authorities must 


[...]
ly the useful life of the asset, or 

• Increase substantially the market value of the asset, or 

• Increase substantially the extent to which the asset can or will be used for the 
purpose or in conjunction with the functions of the local authority concerned.   

 
Under this definition, improvement works and structural repairs should be capitalised, 
whereas expenditure to ensure that the fixed asset maintains its previously assessed 
standard of performance should be recognised in the revenue account as it is incurred. 
Expenditure on existing fixed assets should be capitalised in three circumstances: 

 

• Enhancement - see above 

• Where a component of the fixed asset that has been treated separately for 
depreciation purposes and depreciated over its individual useful life is replaced or 
restored 

• Where the subsequent expenditure relates to a major inspection or overhaul of a 
fixed asset that restores the benefits of the asset that have been consumed by the 
authority and have already been reflected in depreciation 

 
Assets acquired on terms meeting the definition of a finance lease should be capitalised 
and included together with a liability to pay future rentals.   
 
Where an asset is acquired for other than cash consideration or where payment is deferred 
the asset should be recognised and included in the balance sheet at fair value.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT  
TO THE COUNCIL 

 
26 February 2014 

 
1. LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2014/15 
 

Submitted by:  Chief Executive – John Sellgren 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy statement for 
each financial year.  The statement should set out the authority’s policies relating to the 
remuneration of its chief officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship 
between the remuneration of its chief officers and the remuneration of its employees who are not 
chief officers. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to this report be approved and 
published on the council’s website by 31 March 2014. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure the council complies with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and in accordance 
with the guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government ‘Openness 
and Accountability in Local Pay’. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Government is committed to strengthening councillors’ powers to vote on large salary 

packages for council officers and has recently taken steps to increase transparency about 
how taxpayers’ money is used, including the pay and reward of public sector staff. 

 
1.2 This commitment resulted in part of the Localism Act being designed to increase 

accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of local pay.  The Act came into force 
on 15 January 2012. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 To promote accountability, the Act requires pay policy statements, and any amendments to 

them, to be considered by a meeting of full council.  In addition, full council should be offered 
the opportunity to vote before large salary packages are offered in respect of new 
appointments where remuneration is £100,000 and over. 

 
2.2 For the purposes of transparency, it is considered that when the full council is discussing the 

pay policy statement, such discussions should be open to the public.  Approved pay policy 
statements must be published on the authority’s website and in any other manner that the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 89



  

  
2 

authority thinks appropriate, as soon as is reasonably practicable after they are approved or 
amended. 

 
2.3 With regard to fairness, the government recommends the publication of an organisation’s 

pay multip
[...]
ew 
 
5.1 The Policy is to be reviewed annually. 
 
 
Approved December 2008 - Cabinet 
Reviewed April 2009 - No changes 
Reviewed April 2010 - No changes 
Reviewed December 2011 - No changes 
Reviewed July 2013 - Reference to Miscellaneous Regulations (2012) added at 3(vii) 
 - Reference to Age Retirement Procedure deleted at 3(iv) 
 - Reference to requests for phased reduction in hours to be 

treated sympathetically added at 3(vii) and ‘will not’ replaced 
by ‘can not’ at line 3 

 - Note clarifying options for claiming benefits added after 3(vii) 
  (Approved – Staffing Committee 9 July 2013) 

Page 104


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Report from the Public Protection Meeting held on 3rd February 2014
	PP Minutes

	4 Appointments of Monitoring Officer, Scrutiny Chair and Outside Body Representative
	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2014 - 2015
	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2014/2015
	Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15 to Council 26 2 14 - final

	7 Capital Strategy
	Capital Strategy 2014 v3

	8 Localism Act - Publication of a pay policy statement for 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  The Mayor, Councillor Eddie Boden – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Cornes, Welsh, Mrs Johnson, Studd, 

Mrs Burnett, Clarke, D Becket, Mrs Beech, Bannister, 
Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, Mrs Hambleton, Wemyss, 
Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, Mrs Astle, Fear, Hailstones, 
Mrs Hailstones, Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Taylor.J, Waring, 
Miss Olszewski, Loades, Holland, Bailey, Miss Cooper, Jones, 
Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Shenton, Mrs Simpson, 
Mrs Heesom, Snell, Sweeney, Tagg, Mrs Bates, White, 
Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, Eastwood, Miss Baker, Mrs Peers, 
Plant, Stringer, Stubbs, Taylor.M, Turner and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Howells, Cllr Cairns, Cllr Mrs Heames, Cllr Cooper 
and Cllr Miss Rout. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 27th November 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor invited all Members of the Council to join him at the Annual Civic Mass 
that was to be held on Sunday 2nd March 2013 from 9.30am. 
 
Tickets for the Spring Ball were also now available and could be purchased from 
Peter Whalan. 
 
The Newcastle Male Voice Choir would be performing a concert in aid of the Mayor’s 
Charity Fund at Newcastle Methodist Church on Saturday 12th April 2014 from 
7.30pm. 
 

4. REPORT FROM THE PUBLIC PROTECTION MEETING HELD ON 3RD 
FEBRUARY 2014  
 
Resolved: That Council confirm the recommendations of the Public Protection 
Committee made at the meeting held on 3rd February 2014. 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER, SCRUTINY CHAIR AND OUTSIDE 
BODY REPRESENTATIVE  
 
Resolved: (a) That the Audit Manager (Elizabeth Dodd) be appointed as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer with immediate effect. 
 
(b) That Cllr Sandra Hambleton be appointed to the Staffordshire County Council 
Corporate Parenting Panel as the Borough Council Representative. 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
 
(c) That Cllr Paul Waring be appointed as the Chair of the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(d) That Council note the changes in committee membership.  
 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2014 - 2015  
 
Members received a report setting out the recommendations of Cabinet for the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2014/15 and set out the recommendations for 
setting the 2014/15 Council Tax. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources introduced the report and moved the 
recommendations listed in Appendix A (a to n). 
 
An amendment was submitted by Cllr Sweeney and was seconded by Cllr Loades. A 
copy of the amendment was circulated to members.  
 
The amendment was as follows: 
 
‘After the words’’�..set out in appendix a’’ add 
 
To raise £13,500 by capping car mileage rates paid to council staff to the HM 
Revenue and Customs rate of 45p per mile (over nine months further to statutory 
consultation period of 90 days) in 2014/2015 which will rise to £18,000 over a full 
year. 
 
To raise £10,000 by the abolition of the 7th cabinet member and a return to daytime 
cabinet meetings along with our withdrawl from the cooperative innovation network. 
 
To raise £30,000 by withdrawing our financial support to the Town Centre 
Partnership. 
 
To raise £50,000 by reducing our revenue investment fund to £50,000. 
 
To support our local community centres and their management committees by 
increasing their repairs and maintenance budget to the sun of £103,500 funded by 
the savings identified above. 
 
Cllr M Taylor declared an interest in the amendment due to his employment as the 
Town Centre Manager. Cllr Taylor left the meeting whilst discussions on the 
amendment were held. 
 
A named vote was taken on the amendment as follows: 
 

Allport – Against Fear – For Peers – For Waring – Against 

Astle – Against Mrs Hailstones - 
For 

Plant – Against Welsh – Against 

Bailey – Against Hailstones – For Reddish – Abstain Wemyss – Abstain 
Baker – Against Mrs Hambleton – 

Against 
Robinson – Against White – Abstain 

Bates – Against Hambleton – Shenton – Against Wilkes – Abstain 



 -  

Against 
Becket- Abstain Heesom - For Simpson – against Mrs Williams – 

Against 
Beech – Against 
 

Holland – For Snell – Against Williams – Against 

Boden  - Against Johnson – Against Stringer – Against Winfield - Against 
Burgess – Against 
 

Jones - Abstain Stubbs – Against  

Burnett – Against 
 

Kearon – Against Studd – Abstain  

Clarke – Against 
 

Loades – For Sweeney – For  

Miss Cooper – For 
 

Mancey – For Tagg – For  

Cornes – Abstain Matthews – For J Taylor – Against  

Eagles- Against Olszewski – 
Against 

Turner – Against  

Eastwood - Against Miss Olszewski – 
Against 

Walklate - Abstain  

 
Against: 32 
For: 12 
Abstain: 9 
 
The amendment was rejected and debate returned to the substantive motion. 
 
Members thanked all officers who had been involved in the preparation of the budget 
and complimented them on a job very well done under difficult circumstances.  
 
The substantive motion had already been moved by the portfolio holder it was 
seconded and a named vote requested. The results of the vote were as follows: 
 

Allport – For  Fear – Abstain Peers – Abstain Waring – For 

Astle  - For Mrs Hailstones - 
Abstain 

Plant – For Welsh – For 

Bailey – For Hailstones – 
Abstain 

Reddish – For Wemyss – For 

Baker – For Mrs Hambleton – 
For 

Robinson – For White – For 

Bates – For 
 

Hambleton – For Shenton – For Wilkes – For 

Becket - For Heesom - Abstain Simpson – For Mrs Williams –For 
 

Beech – For 
 

Holland – Abstain Snell – For Williams – For 

Boden  - For 
 

Johnson – For Stringer – For Winfield - For 

Burgess – For 
 

Jones - For Stubbs – For M Matthews  - for 

Burnett – For 
 

Kearon – For Studd – For  



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

Clarke – For 
 

Loades – Abstain Sweeney – Abstain  

Miss Cooper – Abstain 
 

Mancey – Abstain Tagg – Abstain  

Cornes – For Matthews – 
Abstain 

J Taylor – For  

Eagles- For Olszewski – For 
 

Turner – For  

Eastwood - For Miss Olszewski – 
For 

Walklate - For  

 
For: 42 
Abstain: 12 
 
Resolved: That the Council approves the recommendations set out in Appendix ‘A’. 
  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/2015  
 
A report was submitted requesting approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2014/15, including the Prudential Indicators, Investment Strategy and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy contained within it.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Treasury Management Strategy Report for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
(b) That the Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved. 
 
(c) That the Investment Strategy contained within the report be approved. 
 
(d) That the Minimum Revenue Provision Strategy contained within the report be 
approved. 
 

8. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
A report was submitted for members to consider and approve the Capital Strategy 
2014 to 2017.  
 
Resolved: That the Capital Strategy be approved. 
 
 
 
 

9. LOCALISM ACT - PUBLICATION OF A PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 
2014/2015  
 
Members received a report in relation to The Localism Act 2011 which required local 
authorities to prepare and publish a pay policy statement for each financial year.  The 
statement set out the authority’s policies relating to the remuneration of its chief 
officers, the remuneration of its lowest paid employees and the relationship between 
the remuneration of its chief officers and the remuneration of its employees who are 
not chief officers. 
 



 -  

Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix A to the report be 
approved and published on the council’s website by 31 March 2014. 
 

10. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Members received a report from the Leader of the Council on the activities and 
decisions of Cabinet and items included on the forward plan.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received 
 

11. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Written and verbal reports were provided by the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Members wished to send their best regards to Cllr George Cairns who was currently 
unwell. 
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

12. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE STATUTORY COMMITTEES  
 
Written and verbal reports were provided by the chairs of the Statutory Committees. 
 
The Chair of the Planning Committee thanked officers for their dedicated work and 
time spent in relation to the Baldwins Gate application. Other members also thanked 
the Chair of the Committee for his work In relation to the application which had 
included a site visit and a decision made under difficult circumstances.  
 
Resolved: That the reports be received. 
 

13. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
The following question had been submitted by Cllr Becket: 
 
Taking into account of the Environment Agency objection to building on a Level 3a 
Flood Zone, the officer recommendation to defer in order to explore a solution 
acceptable to all parties, and the events in Somerset and the Thames/Severn valleys 
why did the leading group not show leadership and accept officer recommendations 
to defer the Aldi application. The effect of the vote is to take the decision concerning 
Newcastle Flood Plains out of local hands to be decided at Westminster.  
 
The Leader responded that there was no whip in relation to the Planning Committee 
and that reasons for the decision would need to be sought from individual members.  
 
The following question had been submitted by Cllr Holland: 
 
I asked the Leader at the last meeting of Council (Minutes, item 5), why his 
administration had dithered and vacillated in dealing with the Ryecroft site, which the 
Council owns in partnership with the County Council. He responded at that meeting 
that it was the County Council that was responsible for the lack of movement, and 
promised to publish minutes of a meeting between him and SCC representatives that 
prove he is right.  Will the Leader please produce those minutes? 
 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
The Leader confirmed that the information would be produced by the following 
Friday. 
 
 

THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR EDDIE BODEN 
Chair 

 


